Site Inventory Form State Historical Society of Iowa (December 1, 1999)	State Inventory No. 52-6  Part of a district with k Relationship: C Contributes to a poter National Register Status: 9-Digit SHPO Review & C Non-Extant (enter year	known boundar Contributing Contributing Intial district with (any that apply Compliance Nu	Noncontributing	o.)
1. Name of Property				
historic name				
other names/site number Apadana	Café (Szechuan House)			
2. Location				
street & number 320-322 E. Burlin city or town lowa City Legal Description: (If Rural) Townsl		☐ vicin vnship No.	ity, county <u>Johnson</u> Range No. Section	Quarter of Quarter
(If Urban) Subdivision Origina		Block(s) 63		Lot(s) E40' Lot 7
<ol> <li>State/Federal Agency Certific</li> <li>National Park Service Certific</li> </ol>				
5. Classification	ation [oxip tins section]			
Category of Property (Check only or building(s) district site structure object	Number of Resou If Non-Eligible Prop Enter number of:  1 buildings sites structure objects 1 Total	perty If Co	coperty Eligible Property, enterontributing Noncon	r number of: tributing buildings sites structures objects Total
Name of related project report or mutitle lowa City Central Business District  6. Function or Use		"N/A" if the proper	ty is not part of a multiple pr Historical Architectu 52-127	roperty examination). ral Data Base Number
Historic Functions (Enter categories	from instructions)	Current Fund	ctions (Enter categories f	rom instructions)
02G01 COMMERCE/TRADE/resta	urant/cafe	02G01 COM	MERCE/TRADE/resta	urant/cafe
01B02 DOMESTIC/multiple dwellin	g/apartment building	01B02 DOME	ESTIC/multiple dwelling	g/apartment building
7. Description				
<b>Architectural Classification</b> (Enter	categories from instructions)	Materials (En	ter categories from instructi	ons)
09F COMMERCIAL		foundation	03 BRICK	
		walls	03 BRICK & 10A CON	ICRETE/Block
		roof		
Narrative Description (⊠ SEE 8. Statement of Significance			•	
Applicable National Register Criteria  ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ More Research R	ecommended A Pi ecommended B Pi ecommended C Pi	roperty is associa roperty is associa roperty has distir	iter applying relevant Nation ated with significant ever ated with the lives of sign nctive architectural chara anificant information in ar	nts. nificant persons. cteristics.

-	Johnson Johnson	Address <u>320-322 E.</u>	Burlington S	Street		Site Number 52-00763
City	Iowa City					District Number
□ A B C	A Considerations Owned by a religiou for religious purpose Removed from its or A birthplace or grave A cemetery	es. riginal location.	G Less		I building, object ive property. ears of age or ac	, or structure. hieved significance within the past
Areas	of Significance (En	ter categories from instructi		ignifican		
				Construction ( 985		ca or estimated date
			C	Other dates		
			_			
Signification (Complete	cant Person te if National Register Ci	riterion B is marked above)		Architect/I Architect	Builder	
			Ē	Builder		
Narrat	ive Statement of	f <b>Significance</b> (⊠ SI	EE CONTIN	UATION S	SHEETS, WHIC	CH MUST BE COMPLETED)
	or Bibliographical					
		ation sheet for citations of th	e books, article	es, and othe	r sources used in p	preparing this form
	ographic Data					
Zone	erences (OPTIONAL) Easting	Northing		Zone	Easting	Northing
1				2		Ü
3				4		
		neet for additional UTM refe	rences or com	ments		
11. For	m Prepared By					
name/t	itle Alexa McDowe	ll, Architectural Historia	<u>an</u>			
organiz	ation AKAY Consu	ılting				date <u>10/2018</u>
street 8	k number 4252 Oa	kland Avenue				telephone <u>515-491-5432</u>
city or t	own Minneapolis				state MN	zip code <u>55407</u>
FOR C 1. Far 2. Bar a. b. c. State F	LL PROPERTIES  p: showing the prope p plan: showing posit ptographs: represent ator of the negatives of the negatives of the provided better the p	or color slides, a photo/callow on this particular inversal for sheet # /slide sh	ty or township ctures on the notos. If the p atalog sheet i entory site: Frame/si Frame/si in this site in .UDE THE F gs, known or e ne form of dra onfiguration a gements along e Only Belo egister eligin	o. site in relate the photos are to the eds to be eds to be eds to be eds to the eds to	ion to public road taken as part of a cincluded with the Date Date of photo roll or s.  NG AS WELL ar built, and contributed middle bent ide. barn's exterior dine	Taken Taken Taken Ide entries.  Total or non-contributing status)  Taken barn.
Comme	ents:					

Date:

Evaluated by (name/title):

Site Number 52-00763

## Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Related District Number

Page 1

	Johnson
Name of Property	County
320-322 E. Burlington Street	Iowa Čity
Address	City

#### 7. Narrative Description

This 3-story retail and apartment building is one of a series of such structures constructed on this block beginning in the mid-1980s. Built in 1985 it has a restaurant on the first floor accessed from Burlington Street and apartments that can be accessed from the off-street parking lot located at the rear of the property or from a staircase that opens onto Burlington Street. The masonry finish includes ashlar concrete block on the rear and side faces. The front is built of oversized red brick with pre-cast stone used to create belt courses between the levels, for quoining, and for parapet trim. The first floor has the restaurant entrance at the right and the stairs to the upper levels at the left. A recessed center section contains a ramp leading to the restaurant level. The four storefront windows are configured with two horizontal lights above a large square window. On the upper levels two widely spaced openings have jack arches fashioned of pre-cast stone and twin by-pass windows. On the third floor an oval window with keystones is set between the jack-arched sash. The parapet has a large pediment with pre-cast stone trim. The building front is approximately 40' wide (Svendsen, 2001).

In 2017 the building remains a three-story red brick building no significant alteration from the previous description. The building that houses a restaurant (Szechuan House) on the first floor with housing units on second and third floor.

Image 01. View looking north across E. Burlington Street



(Image by AKAY Consulting, August 2017)

Site Number <u>52-00763</u>

## Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Related District Number

Page 2

	Johnson
Name of Property	County
320-322 E. Burlington Street	Iowa Čity
Address	City

#### 8. Statement of Significance

This building is an example of a late 20<sup>th</sup> building type that grew in popularity in downtown Iowa City as housing demand of university students continued to rise making the construction of apartments over commercial spaces an accepted practice once again. The relatively recent construction prevents this building from being individually eligible for the National Register under Criteria A and C. For similar reasons it is not considered a contributing structure to a potential historic.

This property was held by a series of short-term owners during the 1980s beginning with Dorothy Darling in 1982. The building was apparently constructed shortly in ca. 1985 while Darling owned the property. In 1987 she sold it to Washington Park who sold it to Bruce Glasgow in 1992. He held it briefly reselling to Jerry and Donna Fowler the following year. They in turn sold the property to Noufal Jajeh and Maisam Shakfah in 1995. In 1997 the current owners Zavash Zarei and Zoreh Asadzadehfard acquired the property (Svendsen, 2001).

#### 9. Major Bibliographic References

Iowa City city directories.

Property Transfer Records, Johnson County Auditor's Office.

Tax Assessor's Records, City of Iowa City Assessor.

Sanborn maps, 1874, 1879, 1888, 1892, 1899, 1906, 1912, 1920, 1926, 1933, and 1933 updated to 1970.

Site Number <u>52-00763</u>

#### Related District Number

# **Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet**

Page 3

	Johnson
Name of Property	County
320-322 E. Burlington Street	Iowa City
Address	City

### 10. Additional Information

Legal Description: Iowa City Original Town E 40' Lot 7 Blk 63

Assessor PIN: 009+1010459002

Longitude/Latitude: 41.658446/-91.530776

Parcel Map:

